

2d Civil No. B163333

**Service on the Attorney General required  
by California Rules of Court, rule 44.5**

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION FIVE

---

VERONICA OLIVEROS, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

vs.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Defendant and Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court  
Honorable Josh Fredricks, Judge  
Superior Court Case No. TC013770

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

**GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP**

Martin Stein, State Bar No. 38900  
Alison M. Turner, State Bar No. 116210  
Dana Gardner Adelstein, State Bar No. 158725  
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375  
Los Angeles, California 90036-3697  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811/Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Appellant COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY FORCING THE COUNTY TO TRIAL WITHOUT COUNSEL	4
A. The Fact That The Trial Court May Have Had A Reason For Denying A Continuance Does Not Validate The Ruling	4
B. Plaintiffs Never Cite, Much Less Distinguish, <i>Garcia v. McCutchen</i> In Which The Supreme Court Made Clear That Judicial Efficiency Is Not An End In Itself And May Not Be Used To Destroy A Party's Defense	6
C. Plaintiffs' Argument That The Last Minute Unavailability Of Trial Counsel Was Not Good Cause For A Continuance Is Without Merit	13
D. The Only "Prejudice" To Plaintiffs Had The Trial Been Continued Or Trailed Would Have Been The Loss Of A Windfall Opportunity To Secure A Judgment Unhampered By Controverting Evidence	16
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE COUNTY'S MOTION FOR RELIEF UNDER CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 473	18
A. The County Was Entitled To Mandatory Relief Under Section 473	18
1. Plaintiffs' arguments that the judgment in this case was not a default judgment miss the mark	18
2. Plaintiffs' implicit argument that this Court should reject its own prior holdings is unpersuasive	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
3. Plaintiffs' reliance on <i>Leader v. Health Industries of America</i> is misplaced	22
4. Plaintiffs' argument that mandatory relief is unavailable because default was not caused by attorney mistake, inadvertence, or neglect is meritless	26
5. The notion that the County has only itself to blame for the judgment has no basis in fact	27
B. The County Was At Least Entitled To Relief Under The Discretionary Provision Of Section 473	31
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Avila v. Chua</i> (1997) 57 Cal.App.4th 860	19, 21, 23-25
<i>Ayala v. Southwest Leasing &amp; Rental, Inc.</i> (1992) 7 Cal.App.4th 40	32
<i>Baumberger v. Arfl</i> (1892) 96 Cal.261	15
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Gleneagle Development Co.</i> (1976) 62 Cal.App.3d 543	16
<i>City of Sacramento v. Drew</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1287	4, 5
<i>County of San Bernardino v. Doria Mining &amp; Engineering Corp.</i> (1977) 72 Cal.App.3d 776	7, 8, 9
<i>English v. IKON Business Solutions, Inc.</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 130	21
<i>Estate of Meeker</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1099	29
<i>Flynn v. Fink</i> (1923) 60 Cal.App. 670	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Garcia v. McCutchen</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 469	6, 10, 12-14, 32
<i>Hansen v. Snap-Tite, Inc.</i> (1972) 23 Cal.App.3d 208	15
<i>Heidary v. Yadollahi</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 857	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Howard v. Thrifty Drug &amp; Discount Stores</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 424	16
<i>Hurtado v. Statewide Home Loan Co.</i> (1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 1019	17
<i>In re Marriage of Hock &amp; Gordon-Hock</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1438	19-22, 25, 27, 30
<i>In re Marriage of Hoffmeister</i> (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 1163	13
<i>Kim v. Orellana</i> (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 1024	32
<i>Leader v. Health Industries of America, Inc.</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 603	22-25
<i>Lorenz v. Commercial Acceptance Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 981	23
<i>Lorraine v. McComb</i> (1934) 220 Cal. 753	10, 11, 12
<i>Pham v. Nguyen</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 11	7, 8
<i>Polibrid Coatings, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 920	1, 2
<i>Shamblin v. Brittain</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 474	17
<i>Westside Community for Independent Living, Inc. v. Obledo</i> (1988) 33 Cal.3d 348	5
<i>Winston v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 600	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Yeap v. Leake</i> (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 591	18
<i>Zamora v. Claybourne Contracting Group, Inc.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 249	32, 34

### Statutes

California Rules of Court	
rule 204	1, 10
rule 208	2
rule 209	2, 8
rule 209(b)	1
rule 375(d)(4)	14
rule 375(d)(8)	13
rule 375(d)(10)	15
Code Civil Procedure	
section 473	2, 18, 19, 21-27, 31-34
section 575.1	32
section 575.2, subdivision (a)	32
section 575.2, subdivision (b)	5, 6, 24, 32
section 585, subdivision (b)	19
section 667.7	20
Government Code	
section 68600, et seq.	5
section 68603	5, 10
section 68607	9
section 68607, subds. (e)(g)	10

### Other

6 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (2d ed. 1971)	5
Random House Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 1993)	30
